thousand dollars ($1,000). 21 

b. For a second violation within three years, impose a civil penalty of no 22 

more than five thousand dollars ($5,000). 23 

c. For a third violation within three years of the first violation, impose a 24 

civil penalty of no more than seven thousand five hundred dollars 25 

($7,500). 26 

(d) Testing Fee. – In any case in which the ALE Division imposes a penalty pursuant to 27 

subsection (b) of this section, for a violation of subdivision (3) of subsection (a) of this section, 28 

the manufacturer or distributor shall also pay to the ALE Division the actual costs paid by the 29

[...]

thousand dollars ($1,000). 44 

b. For a second violation within three years, impose a civil penalty of no 45 

more than five thousand dollars ($5,000). 46 

c. For a third violation within three years of the first violation, impose a 47 

civil penalty of no more than seven thousand five hundred dollars 48 

($7,500). 49 

General Assembly Of North Carolina Session 2025 

House Bill 328-Fourth Edition  Page 11 

(h) Proceeds of Civil Penalty. – The clear proceeds of any civil penalty imposed under 1 

this section shall be remitted to the Civil Penalty and Forfeiture Fund in accordance with 2

[...]

and shall be renewed annually. 49 

"§ 18D-202.  Fees. 50 

(a) Application Fee. – The application fee for a license required pursuant to this Article 1 

shall be as follows: 2 

(1) For a license to manufacture hemp-derived consumable products, a fee of 3 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 4 

(2) For a license to distribute hemp-derived consumable products, a fee of five 5 

thousand dollars ($5,000). 6 

(3) For a license to sell hemp-derived consumable products at a retail location, or 7 

online for delivery to a person within this State, a fee of five hundred dollars 8

[...]

– The renewal fee for a license issued pursuant to this Article shall be 11 

as follows: 12 

(1) For a license to manufacture hemp-derived consumable products, a renewal 13 

fee of ten thousand dollars ($10,000). 14 

(2) For a license to distribute hemp-derived consumable products, a renewal fee 15 

of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500). 16 

(3) For a license to sell hemp-derived consumable products at a retail location or 17 

online for delivery to a person within this State, a renewal fee in the same 18 

amount as the initial licensing fees established under subsection (a) of this 19